The Corporation has determined that there are sufficient retained earnings available for dividend 

declaration. On August 16, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Corporation held a meeting approving 

the declaration of stock dividends to its stockholders as of October 23, 2024 (“Record Date”). A total 

of one billion one hundred ninety million (1,190,000,000) common shares will be issued as stock 

dividends which is equivalent to twenty-five percent (25%) of the total outstanding capital stock of the 

Corporation. Fractional shares will be paid in cash based on the closing price on Record Date. 

The stock dividends will be issued from the unissued authorized capital stock of the Corporation. The 

Corporation will submit its application to list the one billion one hundred ninety million (1,190,000,000) 

common shares with the Philippine Stock Exchange (“PSE”) and it will distribute the same to the 

stockholders only after the Corporation receives PSE’s approval for its listing.   

The shares will be entitled to receive future dividends to be declared by the Corporation and will have